## **COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY**

## **BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION**

In the Matter of:

Electronic Investigation Of The Service, Rates And ) Facilities Of Kentucky Power Company ) Case No. 2021-00370

Kentucky Power Company's Update Of West Virginia Proceedings For The Period December 22, 2022-January 2, 2023 and Request to Discontinue Filing 10-Day Updates

\*\*\*\*\*

Kentucky Power Company ("Kentucky Power" or the "Company") provides the

following update in conformity with the Orders of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky

("Commission"):

There were no documents filed during the reporting period by either Wheeling Power

Company or the Public Service Commission of West Virginia in Case No. 21-0810-E-PC.

Kentucky Power further requests to discontinue filing ten-day updates. The updates

originated in Case No. 2021-00004.<sup>1</sup> The scope of the ten-day updates was expanded by a

subsequent Commission data request in Case No. 2021-0004.<sup>2</sup> The Commission subsequently

directed Kentucky Power to file the Case No. 2021-0004 ten-day updates in this proceeding.<sup>3</sup>

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Order, In the Matter of: Electronic Application Of Kentucky Power Company For Approval of A Certificate of Public Convenience And Necessity For Environmental Project Construction At The Mitchell Generating Station, An Amended Environmental Compliance Plan, And Revised Environmental Surcharge Tariff Sheets, Case No. 2021-0004 at Appendix A (Ky. P.S.C. August 19, 2021) ("Explain Kentucky Power and Wheeling Power's plan regarding Mitchell. Provide updated status reports every ten days through the pendency of this proceeding.")

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Commission Staff's First Rehearing Request for Information, *In the Matter of: Electronic Application Of Kentucky Power Company For Approval of A Certificate of Public Convenience And Necessity For Environmental Project Construction At The Mitchell Generating Station, An Amended Environmental Compliance Plan, And Revised Environmental Surcharge Tariff Sheets, at Appendix A Case No. 2021-0004 (Ky. P.S.C. September 17, 2021) ("As a continuing request, provide a copy of any documents filed by Wheeling Power or by the West Virginia Public Service Commission in West Virginia Public Service Commission Case No. 20-1040-E-CN. The documents should be filed as part of the status report filed every ten days pursuant to the Commission's August 19, 2021 Order, Appendix A, Item 1, and include only documents filed in Case No. 20-1040-E-CN by Wheeling Power or the West Virginia Public Service Commission since the last status report.")* 

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Order, In the Matter of: Electronic Investigation Of The Service, Rates And Facilities Of Kentucky Power Company, Case No. 2021-00370 at ¶ 7 (Ky. P.S.C. September 27, 2021) ("Immediately subsequent to filing each

Case No. 2021-00004 was closed and removed from this Commission's docket on May 3, 2022.<sup>4</sup> This Commission also addressed Kentucky Power's plan regarding its interest in the Mitchell Generating Station, the initial subject matter of the ten-day status reports, by Order dated May 3, 2022 in Case No. 2021-00421.<sup>5</sup> The period for seeking rehearing or appealing the Commission's May 4, 2021 Order in Case No. Case No. 2021-00421 expired without any party seeking rehearing or appealing the Order. West Virginia Public Service Commission Case No. 20-1040-E-CN, the remaining subject matter of the ten-day status reports, subsequently was closed by order of the West Virginia commission on July 14, 2022.<sup>6</sup> There have been no responsive documents to file or information to report as part of these 10-day updates since September 1, 2022.

Kentucky Power Company respectfully submits that the need for ten-day status reports in this case no longer exists with the underlying proceedings having been resolved and removed from the respective commissions' dockets. The Company thus proposes that this report be its final status report in this proceeding.

ten-day status report in Case No. 2021-00004, ... Kentucky Power shall file a notice of filing in this case with the documents included in that most-recent 10-day status report.")

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> Order, In the Matter of: Electronic Application Of Kentucky Power Company For Approval of A Certificate of Public Convenience And Necessity For Environmental Project Construction At The Mitchell Generating Station, An Amended Environmental Compliance Plan, And Revised Environmental Surcharge Tariff Sheets, Case No. 2021-0004 at 13 (Ky. P.S.C. May 3, 2022) ("This case is now closed and removed from the Commission's docket.")

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup> Order, In the Matter of: The Electronic Application Of Kentucky Power Company For Approval Of Affiliate Agreements Related To The Mitchell Generating Station, Case No. 2021-0042 (Ky. P.S.C. May 3, 2022).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>6</sup> Order, *Appalachian Power Company and Wheeling Power Company, Application For A Certificate Of Public Convenience And Necessity For Internal Modifications At Coal Fired Generating Plants To Comply With Federal Environmental Regulations*, Case No. 20-1040-E-CN at 13 (W.Va. P.S.C. July 14, 2022) (order denying petitions for reconsideration and removing proceeding from the commission's docket of open cases.) Kentucky Power also provided on its own initiative updates on Public Service Commission of West Virginia Case No. 21-0810-E-PC. The final order in that case was entered on July 11, 2022.

Respectfully submitted,

Katie M. Glass STITES & HARBISON PLLC 421 West Main Street P.O. Box 634 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0634 Telephone: (502) 223-3477 Facsimile: (502) 779-8349 kglass@stites.com COUNSEL FOR KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY

## **VERIFICATION**

The undersigned, Brian K. West, being duly sworn, deposes and says he is the Vice President, Regulatory & Finance for Kentucky Power Company, that he has personal knowledge of the matters set forth in the foregoing responses and the information contained therein is true and correct to the best of his information, knowledge, and belief.

Brian K. West

Commonwealth of Kentucky County of Boyd )

Case No. 2021-00370

Subscribed and sworn before me, a Notary Public, by Brian K. West this 3rd day of January, 2023.

F. Bishop

Notary Public

My Commission Expires June 24, 2025

)

Notary ID Number: KYNP 32110

SCOTT E. BISHOP Notary Public Commonwealth of Kentucky Commission Number KYNP32110 My Commission Expires Jun 24, 2025